either the County or the City may terminate this Agreement as of the first day of any month of any 
year upon notice in writing to the other party if not less than one (1) calendar month prior to the 
date of such termination.  

18. Cost. The City agrees to pay the County, subject to the limitations of paragraph 21, the 

amount of Four Hundred and Three Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy-Four Dollars ($403,174) 
as the costs of performing all services covered by this Agreement (excluding Addendum Number 
1), and agrees to pay an additional One Hundred and Seventy-Three Thousand, One Hundred and 
Five Dollars ($173,105) for the services described in the attached Addendum Number 1 to this 
Agreement, for a total cost (including Addendum Number 1) of Five Hundred and Seventy-Six 
Thousand, Two Hundred and Seventy-Nine Dollars ($576,279);  provided, that if the cost of 
providing the service under this Agreement changes, the City shall be notified of each such change 
in writing; provided, further, that in the event the City alters or extends its boundaries and/or 
requests a second unit to provide service hereunder, then the cost of performing all services

[...]

While the Agreement sets the per unit cost, the exact annual amount paid to 
Baldwin changes based on gallons of water purchased throughout the year.   

The third and final point of negotiation was the amount of water Edgerton is allowed to 
purchase a minimum of three million six hundred thousand (3,600,000) gallons per year. This 
is three hundred thousand (300,000) gallons per month and approximately nine thousand 
eight hundred (9,800) gallons per day. The connection to Baldwin is primarily used as an 
emergency connection as well as times where maintenance operations with our primary 
provider need to be scheduled.  The updates to the contract do not limit this type of usage.